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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

1605 Evans Avenue
Reno, Nevada

October 14, 1957

Memorandum

To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Interior Building
‘Washington 25, D C.

From: Actiug Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team,
Region II '

Subject: Looan Application (Mercury)
- Jasper Newton Durham
Merchrome No, 2-7, inclusive,
Santa Barbara County, California

Enclosed are three sets of MF-103, Application for
Aid forms, relative to above subjects The fourth set has been
retained in our files,

Wowwoe D7 A gr oo~

Roscoe M, Smith,
Acting Executive Officer, Region II

Attachments —






Form MF—103 o . . UNITED ‘STATES bl &, “WPBidgafBiresu No, 42-R1035.3
Revised Feb, 1957 : 3 : & " . %pires June 30, 1958

NAME OF APPLICANT (Full Iegal name and mailing address as it should appear APPLICANT NOT TO USE THIS BLOCK"
: on contract if one zs executed) . . Docket Number j

BRI R WL N PR

RERE - PMEA - 548.5 /-

AR e BERURACIERN Lo e Date Recewed o/

- Si8PER ATITON mmzm Lk — /6 /5 -
c e Fysn T ) ovemment
- GENERAL DRLIVERY I

y Regxon L Erun

‘ ..f ‘ w@LV QLL‘JG \.L.::.J' S@Au}" _'.)}; ’ ',; oy
Coe e e T

f

e T R T ‘,~'.'i;7d;i LR TS SRR TN
o ' ~ Lo S %ao o
BUSINESS ORGANIZATION LISTl CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE IF APPLICABLE ) i
. .(Check one) - Name X e Addressv e o Txtle s
Individual ~  [K] = o 4 ‘ LT
Comoration - | | = . [ e niORE .
Partnefship - - [~ [ e v for o et o g et e :
Other (Spécify) - R B . ) '
e _;:: S L ; . o .
State in wl'nch inm is A et el e e e — e ,
organized . B R e e ST
Mineral(s) for whxch you wxsh to explore EU R IOV ) r 57 oo L ODCATION. OF PROP’E:RTY . . . S
RUSINEG ITC RS0 ol ARFRTNIE R I “Name S Tt County , State
PPN — - - — oV m 1-) '—;-*w“ #'Yt\ - e £
Estimated Cost of Project e ! . .’f j-‘ i &Oﬂ ] Y,"? 2 g vm&f@gxbﬂ&‘; @al‘l‘ﬁo
s «.,1011434..20 T T Mﬂowﬁ )
oL e T GENERA § INSTRUCTIONS et TS ‘
Before fillmg out this apphcation, please read DMEA Order—l ) sketches should be used to supplement narratxve descr:ptxons
Aménded, ‘‘Government Aid in Defense Exptoration Projects.!’ « - of.the: property-. locatxon and . boundanes in item 1, existing
To assure ‘prompt *acfion, "your "application - inust ‘provide all. . mine:. workmgs and--geology - in 1tem 2, and the proposed
‘applxcable material and mformatxon specified- én 'the -back. of" explc)r_atxon project in item-4. - When this mformat;on is not
this apphcation form Avoxd unnecessary correspondence and . . too complex; all' of it may be-shown: on one map.or sketch.

delays by submittmg complete “and’ accurate ‘information:; : All' documents and other attachments submitted as a part of
Please submxt four’ coptes oi lhxs applxcat:on and all ' ac- " - ttus apphcatmn, eXcept those in item 2(g) which you mark to

companymg papers except as otherwxse ‘noted. Place your" ' be returned become the ™ property of the Govemment and will
name and address on each sheet. Each -item of mformatxon, "+ not be returned to’ ‘the’ applicant, Send : true- copies, not
maps; and reports required as a _part‘ of this 'application is ‘ origmals, of leases, contracts, ‘and other documents which
described on the back.of.this. form, Identify each attached " ‘are. an essent al part of your busmess records. File this
statement by the item number to which it applies.. If an item application . wrth the Deiense Mmerals Explotatxon Adminis-
does--not apply to your :application, _showtheaj.tem;number- on;, '_'tretion, Department ot the Intenor, Washmgton 25 D _C.,
your statemént ‘and’ aftef it write *‘not: a‘ppli’c_able."." . Maps;or-. * or with, the. nearest ,DMEA erld O[fxce.,
: , Dot . CERTIFIEATION: . . ST T

The undersxgned éi'i}iether « 4§+ an “individual;,” corporate <. mation’ set forth fin this.;\ form: “and - acco,mpanyin,é ;'pape'rs ‘
offxcer,, partner, otherwise, ‘both' in his own behalf is cotrect and complete, to. the »best of -his knowledge
and actmg for the apphcant,’ cert‘i‘ﬁes""" that’,'.th'e ‘infor-"" and belief, ¥ "* e 7

. X GCtOber ‘o, 1957 ‘::’ .!‘.‘ Fa ’ 0 . W M&M‘

‘A”“' - Dated — R G 174

B 1/ . re ]
JASTER NOUTON. ‘bﬁtzm
' 4’}erdivid1.,al ) '

.:‘ V v = D 'T‘ine

e et - et

- . i S
A wilfully false statement or. cernﬁcatxon to.any Department or Agency of the Umted States Govemment is a cnmmal offense.
U. S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001. - : . . o
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) berng conducted upon” the lands, mcludmg “exist g mrne WOrkrngs.:f

1. Applrcant s Property-Rights:

) -(a) State the legal descrrptron (sectron, townshrp,rand range, '
- metes and bounds; patent number of claims)-of the land upon whrch

you wish _to explore ‘and- all “1and adjacent: to the proposed pro;ect
area which- -you own-of controP ‘Describe any part of the project land
or workrngs which should not be’ sub}ect to Government lien for
royalty payments. If the land consists ‘of unpatented claims, .state
_the .book and page number t'or each recorded location notice,. in--
“cluding’ amended locatrons, ad -the place where recorded (court- -
L house, récorder’s ofﬁce, county, and state).. T Ve ERES
(b)“State all'the names by whrch you know ‘the property. -

(c) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee,rpur-;

. -chaser under. contract, or otherwrse. -If.you are-not the. owner, -submit.,
wuh this''application 'one exact-copy of;the: ‘lease;: contract} or- other
document (wrth address’ of owner) ‘under - whrc y_ou «.control _t_he
property.; © . . cnS e e ‘1:

vt

(d) - Describe all lrens,»mortgages, ar: other encumbrances onv

theproperty. et e wpie et gr

2. Pbysrcal Descrxptzon o
(a) Descrrbe -in detarl and rllustrate

rth maps of sketches all

rrunrng or exploratron operatrons whrch you know‘ have been: or are :

e »’L(. Ty . I

Descrrbe all productron facilities™
“(b) State your interest, 'if ‘any, in 'crpera’tron's stated i 2(a)
(c) State, ‘as-far as you know, ‘the pastand current: production,

supportmg your -statemerit. with-copies: 6f+ settlement sheets, ‘mine

~‘records, of published data if’ avarlable.r -f«‘.,,.::'-f.'. s
(d) Describe known ore’ reserves ‘on

" statement Vﬂth t:optes of assay certrfr('ates and assay maps 1f

uavarlable.; N

{e) Descrrbe ‘by- narrative~-and maps or sketches .the geologic.. | '

teatures of the property, mcludrng ore mrneral 'S geologrc formations

(f). State your reasons for expectmg tc» frdnd ore, and if you have |

sampled ‘the - area’ you' propose ito explote, show. .where the samples

" were- taker;. describe samplrng methods used and provrde copies |

of assay certificates, - T

“(g) Send with your applrcatron at least two copres of -all geologic ™

s OF engmeermg reports, -assay maps, or technologrc rntormatron which -

you,. may- have, rndrcatrng on each whether you requrre its return
to you, ., - * -! -

P
o

3. Accessibility of Project: ‘ A

(a) . To aid DMEA representatrves who rnay be. requrred to examine "

the property, state the namé and address of‘the p&Fson who wrll meet”

the DMEA representative; give ‘directions for reaching the property; .
and describe accessrbrlrty of .the property rncludmg the mine |

‘workings, .

(b) Name the shrpprng and. supply pornts and places where
_employees reside and state the drstances between thém and the
property. ’ ' : :

4, The Exploratron Pro;ect

(a) Describe fully the proposed exploratron prolect giving rndr- .

' vidual footages and sizes of openings /or each ‘item of work. Use

. identifiable comer.

narratrve, maps, plans, and 1ong1tud1nal and cross sections as
necessary. Show the, loc ‘
geologic. features . such as, véins;, ore-bearing beds; . contacts of rock
formatrons,,etc._ Show also the. relatron of the proposed work to any
existing mine workrngs and to property hounddrres or to the closest

(b) I£ an : access' d to,\ the pro;ect must be burlt show the

location on the. property map and state the length type, and con- _

struction methods proposed.
{c) In the event that an exploratron contract wrth DMEA is exe-

the property: giving
. quantities and grades and samplrng methvods used supportrng y

v

of the’ proposed ‘Work as- -related to -

State your anticipated average daily or_

- requrred to cornplete rt’
monthly fate “of- progress for each type of work

AT i . -
5. Expenence B

" State 'your operating eXperrence and background with relation to
your ability to carry-out this exploration project, .and also that of the
person or-persons who will supervise the operations.

6: Estimate of Costs:
" Furnish: detailed estimates of, the costs for each item of the work

heading and the estimated total cost of the project. Costs for any
. work to be performed by an independent contractor should be shown
" .separately under category (a) below. : Costs for any work that is not
-to be performed by. an rndependent contractor should be grven in
detarl under categoues (b). through (gh

.(a) lndependent contracts. -State the cost of any proposed inde-
pendent contract for the perfonnance of al or any part of the work,
expressed in unrts of work such as per foot of ‘drilling; per foot of
drrftrng, per hour of bulldozer ‘operations, per cubic yard of material
moved . Cost estimates should be shpported by’ bids from: thiee
-Contractors” if possibles {Nofée — If none of the. work: isto be con-
tracted write “‘none”’ after this item.) -

' (b) Petrsonal services, - For necessary supervrsron, engmeerrng
‘and -geblogical services, and-labor, include an itemized: schedule of.
numbers, ¢lasses, 'rates of wages, salaries or fees, and. perrods ot
..employment.. - State. whether these technrcrans .and employees are’
avarlable e

Ac) Operatrng matenals and supplres List rtems of matenal and

s plres with their cost. Include under this heading power, water,
"and’, fuel, " and’ umts of equrpment and ‘tools costing less than
$50 each. Lo,

"+(¢) Operating equrpment Lrst items of operating” eqrﬁpment' to be-
used grvmg specrfrcatrons and’ rndrcatrng how each item is to be
acqurred +Z j.e,, ‘rented,” purchased, or provided by the applrcant
I if is rentéd or purchaséd, state the estimated rentdl or purchase
[price. If it is to be furnished by the applrcant give its present
fair market value.

(e) Initial rehabilitation and reparrs Describe the type and the
cost of necessary initial rehabilitation or repair of existinig buildings,
fixtures, installations (exclusive of mine workings), and movable

' operating - equipment now owned by the applicant, which will be
used on the exploration project. ' .
(f) New buildings, fixtures, installations.” Describe each
" building, fixed improvement, and installation to be purchased,
constructed or -installed for the. exploratron project &tafing specifi-
“cations and coshncluding labor, materials and supervision.

" (g) Miscellaneous, - . For the operating equipment ' listed in
6(d), describe’ the ‘typé “and ~estimate the cost of repairs and
* ‘maintenance expected durmg project operatrons.' Do not repeat -

initial repairs lrsted in_6(e). Show also the ‘costs of analytical
work, accountmg, “workmen'’s -compensation. .and employees’ liability .
insurance, payroll taxes, “aiid othér required costs-that do not fall
within the previous. categorres.

el - .

Note — No items .of general overhead corporate management
interest, taxes’ (other than payroll and sales taxes), or
any other indirect costs,,or ‘work ~ performed -0r° costs
mcurred before the date of the contract, should bé in-
..cluded: in the estrmate of. costs. .

7 {a) State wheéther you are prepared to -furnish your share of the
: cast- of. the proposed project. in. accordance - with the regulations on
Govemment participation stated in Sec. 7 of DMEA Order—I, Amended.
(b) Explam to'what extent you propose to furmsh your share of
the costs by prqudmg money, . by use of equipment owned by you,

. or otherwr,;e.

cuted “how soon will the woik start and how many months wrll be .
. oo = . . s A .

R TR, : rm.-_bup,.-‘s_sc‘, WASH: , D.C. 15539, ¢ e .
© . . . R - L v !

| proposed in 4(a) under.the headings listed below with. a total for.éach:,

.





J. N, Durham

General Delivery
Solvang, Calif.

1., (a)
1. (b)
1. (c)
1. (d)

2. (a)

Project land consists of six unpatented lode claims in
in SE% and SWi, Section 3 T7N R29W, Santa Barbara County,
California.

Name : Book: Page:
Merchrome No. 2 1449 93
Merchrome No. 3 1449 95
Merchrome No. & 1449 97
Merchrome No. 5 1449 99
Merchrome No, 6 1449 101
Merchrome No. 7 1449 103

Recorded in office of County Recorder, Santa Barbara,
California,

Merchrome No. 2 - No. 7 inclusive.
Sole owner of lode location rights.
None.

Existing mining or exploration workings by former operators
are labeled on sketch and consist of following:

Al is an adit in shale with an estimated léngth of 100 feet;
entrance caved.

A2 is an adit in shale with an estimated length of 50 feet;
entrance caved. -

A3 is an adit in carbonate-silica rock, approximately 10
feet in length. v

A4 is an adit in carbonate-silica rock, approximately 10 feet
in length. _

A5 is an adit in shale, estimate 15 feet in length; entrance
caved,

Tl is a trench approximately 4 ft. x &4 ft.
T2 is a trench approximately 2 ft. x 2 ft.

T3 is a trench approximately 6 ft. x 6 ft.






J. N. Durham « (2)
General Delivery .
-Solvang, Calif,

2. (a) Cont.
‘Aerial tram cables about 1000 feet in length.
Current exploratidh work performed by undersigned include

road building, trenching, rock examination and sampling
and core drill holes DD-1 =-- DD-9 incl. DD-1 = 19 fct.

at 40°. DD-2 o 24-ft. at 45°. DD-3 = 8 ft. at 60°.
DD-4 = 18 ft. at 30°. DD-5 = 10 ft. at 30°. Angles.are
approximate, DD-6.-- DD-9 inc. were in shale to benefit

two tunnel sites, as shown on sketch and total 135 feet.

Production facilities consist of road and water from
Cachuma Creek.

2. (b) 100 % interest.

2. (c) Nonme.

'2; (d) None. '

2. (e) 4n uitra—basic intrusive of approximate Jurassic age

hydrothermally altered to serpentine, locally altered to
carbonate-silica rock, forming a dike with strike North-
westerly-Southeasterly and steep Easterly dip of 70° plus.
Eastérly-Westerly cross faulting appear to localize ore.

The less resistant shales have eroded from the East face .of
dike leaving a sheer exposure from- 50-100 ft. vertically.

The cinnabar occurs in near vertical veins, finely dissemin-
ated as well as fracture plane coatings. The ore zone appears
to be 8-10 ft. off the shale contact, particularly where
manganese 1s an associate.

2. (£) A selected piece of clean ore from locality indicated on
sketch assayed 0.95% mercury. DD-1, DD-2 and DD-4 yielded
cores of apparent ore greade. The numerous cinnabar out-
crops as indicated on sketch.

2. (g) Nomne.

3. (a) Have a camp on property. Property is located in Cachuma

' Mining District, Santa Barbara County, California. Approxi-
mately one-half mile South and on the West-side of canyon
from the Red Rock Mine. From U, S. Highway 101 turn East
at Buellton on Calif. Highway 150, proceed thru Solvang,
Santa Ynez. Two miles east of Santa Ynez there is a
junction with Armour Rd. Proceed east on Armour Rd. past
Rancho Piocha, Rancho Felicia, Hidden River Ranch, continuing
on Forest-County Road past Cachuma Forest Camp. The distance
Armour Rd. junction - Cachuma Forest Camp is about fifteen
miles. The turn-off from Forest-County Road to property is on
West-side of road, about six-tenths of a mile north of Cachuma






J. N. Durham : (3)
General Delivery
-Solvang, Calif.

3. (a) Cont.

Forest Camp. Camp is visible from Forest-County Road,
less than one hundred yards on the West,

Property is accessible in part by road, the remainder on

foot. :

3. (b) Solvang, Calif. m———— 21 miles.
Santa Maria, Calif. ----- 49
Santa Barbara, Calif. ---- 46 "
Los Angeles, Calif., ----- 143 @

4, (a) Plan to cross-cut dike by utilizing adit site marked A2 on
sketch. Estimate 125 ft. of 5 ft. x 7 ft. cross-cut.
From cross-cut drift Southerly on dike 75 ft. of 5 ft. x
7 ft. drift, and Northerly 150 ft. of 5 ft., x 7 ft. drift.
Cross-cutt to penetrate dike approximately 80 ft. below DD-3
-- DD-4. Total 350 ft. of 5 ft. x 7 f£t. tunnel.

4, (b) None.

4. (¢) Work to start within one month. Seven months required for
completion at 50 ft. per month.

5. Eight months at silver-lead mine in Colo. Three and one-
half years prospecting, developing and mining uranium in
Utah. Eighteen months exploring subject property. Plan
to hire experienced miner to assist in proposed project.

6. (a) None.

6. (b) 2 miners at $1.86/hr. 22 days/month for 7 months $5728.80
Personnel available.

6. (¢) Powder = = = ~m=cee-aa-- $ 600.00
. Caps & fuze W  -==ecec-e-- 96 .00
Carbide Bits = =~===-ece=-- 280.00
Gas &.0il = = c-eccceaaa- 220.00
200 ft. 2 in. air line~----- 50.00
300 ft. water line -<-=s--- 41.40

35 ft. 1 in. drill steel--< 35.00

8# sled%e hammey =--=======-= 8.00

2 shovels = =  —cocaca--- 10.00

1 hand saw =  ~ecc-cccea=- 10.00
Timber = =  eccccecccc-- 125.00
Spikes & nails  ====-==--- 25,00
Socket wenches  ---=<c==--- 20.00
Ventilation pipe ====------ 45,00
500 ft. mine track ==------ 200.00
Mine car cmmce———— 25.00

2 picks === 0 eeeeceea- 10.00

Total ......ccc00000000 secene $1800.40






J. N. Durham
General Delivery
‘Solvdng, Calif.

6. (d) Rental - purchase:

1 .125 CFM air compressor
1 45# Jackhammer w/jackleg
2 Starter steels
100 ft. air hose

1 Slusher '
Estimate $300.00/Mo. for 7 months $2100.00
To be provided by Applicant:
1 1955 Jeep w/winch =  =----- $1000.00
1 Gas-driven water pump ==--- 80.00
1 31# Jackhammer w/ 20 ft. drill steel
and 10 bits = 0«-=-- 75.00
1 Utility trailer  ===-- 25.00
Total.eevereeeeonns ~ ($1180.00 )

6. (e) None.
6. (£) 1 8" x 10' umbrella tent for tool

_ Shed Smmsem-- $45.00

.1 10 " x 12' Tarp = =  eece=--- 20.00
Construct portal = = =  ~=ecec-- 50.00

Construct slusher ramp  ==-<=-=- 100.00

| | Total.vevuooan coees $ 215.00

- 6. (g) Machine work -=== § 25.00
Welding ‘ ———- 25.00
Replacement parts —-—- 50.00

Accounting, workmens'
.compensation, employees'
liability insurance, and
payroll taxes L === 200.00

Total...... e, $ 300.00

GRA\ND TOTALO oooooo © © 06 008 060 060006 000 $]-0-’144020

7. (a) Yes.

7. (b) Labor and Equipment -~ 75%
Money -- 25%
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REPORT OF ASSAY
ABBOT A. HANKS, Inc.

ASSAYERS CHEMISTS ENGINEERS
624 SACRAMENTO STREET .
. “SAN FRANCISCO. erCh 6’ 1957
‘ . L R : S DEPOSITED BY J. N’ Durham L
' - S ‘General Delivery .= -
| SamPLE OF . ORE ., . -~ . . - Solvang, Califomiar

GOLD, per ton of 2,000 Ibs. SILVER, per ton of 2,000 Ibs.

Percentages

'Labty"No' B : Mal’k g Troy Quhc;s' | Value @ $35.00 0z.1  Troy Ounces | Value e @ - ‘ - .
| | R I % |' - MERCURY

-

bob I " ABBOT,A_HANKS, INC.
, S I . MARTIN P. QUIST






IMEA Form 7
(12-96)

MAR 12 1938

¥r. Jasper Newton Durham
General Delivery
Solvang, California

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date Surnume Code

- > Moo

Re: Docket No. DMEA 4851 - Mercury
Merchrome No. 2, et al., claims
Santa Barbara County, (alifornid

Dear Mr. Durham:

Your application for exploration assistance and other
dats available to us in washingion concerning the referenced

property have been revieved. ,

Projects approved by the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administrstion sust, in its judgement, show definite promise
of yielding materials of acceptable grade in quantities that
will significantly improve the mineral supply position for the

National Defense Program.

Careful study of all our information, although noting
the occurrence of mercury mineralization on your property,
indicates to us that the probability of disclosing sigmificant
ore reserves is not sufficiently promising to Justify Covern-
ment participation. Under these circumstances, we regret to

advise you that your application is denied.

ye wish to thank you for your interest in the Defense
Minerals Ixploration program and for bringing this property

t0 our attention.

Sincerely yours,

TLCHAPMAN/dlm 3-7-58 Administrator
cc to: Code L00 : v

Admr. R. File

Gper. Comm.

FT. REG. 1T
Messrs. J. W. Pennington, USEH

T. H. Kiilsgaard, USGS

T AN . . 2
o o Al SEe (4Z%ﬂ#>
J
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IMEA Fofm 7
- (12-56)

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

i . ) ‘ . Date Surname Code
2 /0 oo
March 10, 1958 2 /o| Wt | (ov
/o
Y747
MEMCRANDUM ‘
To: Administrator, DMEA
From: Division of Iron and Ferro-Alloys, DMEA
Subject:  Denial of the subject application for exploratipm
assistance in the amount of $10,1L).20

Docket No. DMEA L851 - Kercury
Jasper Newton Durham

lerchrome No. 2, et al., claims
Santa Barbara County, California

A denial of the subject application for exploration assistance
is recommended by this Division based on the following information.

The above-noted property was the subject of a request dated
Uctober &, 1957, for exploration assistance at an estimated cost of
$10,144.20 for 350 feet of drifting and crosscutting. The property was
examined by B.H. Sheahan, Bureau of Mines, and R. H. Campbell, Geological
Survey, on November 20 and 21, 1957, accompanied by Mr. Durham.

Applicant: Mr. Jasper Newton Durham
General Delivery
Solvang, California

Property .

Ownership: The Applicant is the owner of six unpatented lode mining
claims, located in the Cachuma Mining District, Santa Barbara
County, California, and recorded as follows:s

Claim. Name ., ° Book No. Page No.
Merchrome No. 2 1449 93
Merchrome No. 3 1449 95
Merchrome No. | 149 97
Merchrome No. & 1449 99
Merchrome No. 6 1449 101
Merchrome No. 7 : 1449 103

Geology: The sedimentary rocks of the area are thin bedded shale,
siltstone and sandstone, of Jurassic age, which have been
folded, faulted and intruded by sill, like bodies of dunitic
Serpentine. Locally parts of the dunitic bodies have been
altered to silica-carbonate.- rock.

The mineral deposits at the Merchrome claims are silica-
carbonate rock and thin discontinuous lenses of chromi te-
bearing serpentine. The cinnabar occurs chiefly as very
fine-grained crystals disseminated in silica-carbonate
rocks. The occurrences are irregular, but may be oriented

8623






glpng individual bands and fractures.

Chromite occurs as disseminated fine to coarse crystals
in silica-carbonate rocks as well as in massive pods in -
vein<like lenses in serpentine. '

Developments

Cre Values

Work on the property consists of &wo adits,1l0 feet in

length, and three adits, caved at the portals,with estimated
lengths of 15,50 and 100 feet. Nine diamond drill holes from
8 to 65 feet in depth found no core of ore grade.

and Tonnages

No ore reserves can be calculated from the work on the

~ property. Samples taken indicate little possibility of

History and
Productions

finding any minable ore bodies, although within the area
there may be some good lenses.

Cf the nine diamond drill holes, only cores from 1, 2 and L4 -
were sampled and assayed, the best assay being 1.6 pounds
of mercury per ton.

Three picked specimen samples showed 16.2, 2.1 and 5.0 pounds
of mercury per ton. A cut sample of massive chromite after
concentration assayed 1i8.l percent Cn203

The earliest records of mining in the District cover production
from Red Rock mine near the property. This mine produced-

mercury ores over a number of years starting in 1867. The Merchrome
claims were apparently prospected over the same period, but there
is no record of production.

Applicantis. -

Proposal:

The Applicant proposed to explore the southern end of the
main silica-carbonate body by 350 feet of crosscutting and
drifting. The examining team does not believe that this
area has "any- better possibilities than any other part of
the property. They proposed drilling L to 7 diamond drill
holes at a 30 degree dip to explore a larger area, but the
Applicant was not agreeable.

Comments and

Conclusionse

The Examining Team believe there ma&%%ome hidden lenses
of ore in the area, but do not think any significant ore
bodies will be found to warrant the necessary expenditures
for exploration, and recommends denial. The Field Team

(2)





concurs in this recommendation.

The Commodity Divisions of the Geological Survey, and
the Bureau of Mines, concur in the recommendations and
conclusions of the Field Team.

m———

g‘./s'.sgg'tin, Director

Division of Iron and Ferro-Alloys

TLCHAPMAN/d1m 3-10-58

cc to:

Code LOO
Admr. R. File
Cper. Comm.





|) . . IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Memorandum*” February 20, 1958
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals E:mlora.tidn Mistration
From: V. P. Williems, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Examination Report, DMEA 4851 (mercury) ’

J. N. Durham, Merchrome claims, Santa Barbara County, .-
California. .

The examining team report that the applicant's proposed
Plan of exploration does not fit well with the geological conditions
on the property.

Cinnabar is found on the property in a silica-carbonate
host rock. Chromite is found in serpentine associated with the
silica-carbonate rock. The applicant wishes to explore for hidden

ore bodies by driving 350 linear feet of drifts amd crosscuts.

Sampling by the examiners afforded assays es high as
16.2 1bs. Hg/ton and a heavy media, magnetically scalped, concen-
trate, that ran 48.24 percent Crg03. Material with those grades
would be marketable at present prices. The examining team point
out, however, that the sa.mples were selected end the material

The inspecting team indicate that a revised. program of
core drilling would explore much more ground than the applicant's
Proposal, and would have some chance for success. The applicant,
however, does not seem to want to alter his plans. . I agree that
the adits and crosscuts would have small chance for success. Under
the conditions, then, there seems to be no recourse but to deny
the application, as recommended by the Field Team.

W. P. Williams






o puc® | | o
: UNITED STATES
IENT OF THE INTERIOR

, %MSUREAU OF MINES
11/)’1!1 Hop, | WASHINGTON 25, D.c.

i e meesreteace|
[ T

February 19, 1958

e \
cmorandiim :

To: We Se Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: Assistent Chief, Branch of Base Metals

Subject: Review of Field Team examination report, Docket No. DMEA
4851 (mercury), Jasper Newton Durham, Merchrome No. 2, et al
claims, Sante Berbara County, Celifornia. $10,144.20.

The applicant proposed to explore & small part of a silica-
carbonate body for mercury mineralization by 350 feet of crosscutting
and drifting at an estimated total cost of $10,14k.20.

Examination of the property revealed that areas wesakly
mineralized with cinnsbar axre distributed throughout the silica-
carbonate body; yet, they are small, irregulerly shaped, and generally
below ore grade.

The examiners suggest that the exploration could be accom-
plished more effectively by drilling the property. However, they
conclude that geologic evidence falls to indicate a promising exploration
target and recommend that the application for aid be denied.

I concur with this recommendation.

cc: Division of Minerals
Branch of Base Metals
Thor Kiilsga&rd, UeSeGeSe
F. D. Lamb
FILES
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¢ LR .é@w% FILE COPY,
BMEA
UNITED STATES |

RECEWVE. EED 58 .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Rg@@ FE 13 19384—
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION A& # wieese v 1 2

1605 Evans Avenue 9}2]5: Q_/;_” . ‘L&.a._a__

Reno, Nevada

- <y - Ty
3519 Co 1220
February 11, 1958 0 J

Memorandum 1}

To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Inteérior Building
Washington 25, D. C.

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Fied Team, Region II

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-4851 (Mercury)
Jasper Newton Durham
Merchrome No. 2, et al. Claims
Santa Barbara County, California
(Your memorandum, October 28, 1957)

Enclosed are three copies of a field examination
report by B. H. Sheahan, Bureau of Mines, and R. H. Campbell
Geological Survey.

Roscoe Smith and I concur in the recommendation
that the application for exploration assistance be denied.

Eyam

S. Ricker

Attachments

Revieweq by
DHEA OPERATING COMMITT:

_2-/9_55

('date) oo
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REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REGION II
APPLICATION REPORT
DMEA-~-4851 (Mercury)
Mr, J. N, Durham
Merchrome claims
Santa Barbara County, California
by
B. H. Sheahan R, H, Campbell
U. S. Bureau of Mines U. S. Geological Survey
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DMEA OPERATING COMMITTE®
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INTRODUCTION

Mr, Jasper Newton Durham, General Delivery, Solvang,
California, applied to the Defense Miﬁerals Exploration
Administration, docket DMEA-4851, for Government assistance
in a $10, 144.20 program to explore for mercury on the Merchrome
No. 2 - No. 7, inclusive, claims, Cachuma mining district,

Santa Barbara County, California,

The application was received October 16, 1957, A field
examination was requested by the Operating Committee and was
made by B. H. Sheahan, U, S, Bureau of Mines, and R, H, Campbell,
U. S. Geological Survey, on November 20 and 21, 1957, accompanied
by Mr, Durham,

The examination consisted of inspecting and mapping surface
exposures, logging, splitting, and sampling diamond drill core,
and discussions with the applicant,

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDA TIONS

The mineral deposits at the Merchrome claims consist of
cinnabar disseminated in silica-carbonate rock, and massive
chromite in thin lenticular pods in lenses of serpentine included

in the silica~carbonate rock body.






Although areas weakly ‘mineralized with cinnabar are
sporadically distributed throughout the entire silica-carbonate
body; they a1;e small, irregularly shaped, and generally vb?low
ore grade, A hidden ore body might be inferred, but there is
little geologic e‘videﬁce to indicate its most probable position
in the silica~carbonate body,

The applicant proposed to explore a small part of the
silica~carbonate body near its southern end by 350 feet of

crosscutting and drifting., Although a few weakly mineralized

-areas are more closely spaced there than elsewhere, there is

no geologic evidence to suggest that it contains the most promising

‘exploration target, We recommend that the application be denied,

LOCATION, ACCESSIBILITY, AND LOCAL FACILITIES
The claims are 19,1 miles by road northeast of Solvang,
California, at an altitude of 2, 500 to 3, 000 feet in the San Rafael
Mountains, and within the Cachuma mining district, Los Padres
National Forest, in the SE. 1/4 and SW. 1/4 of sec, 3, T. 7 N.,

R. 29 W., S.B.B.&M,, Santa Barbara County, California (fig. 1).






The property usually can be reached all year with
a passenger car, A four-wheel-drive vehicle is needed for
travel on about one mile of mine trails; or the prospect pits

can be reached by a short walk,

Road Log
Miles Remarks

Solvang, California (start) 0.0 Travel east on Santa Inez
paved road,

Intersection State Highway 150 05.0 Travel straight ahead on
paved road,

Left turn 06,6 Travel east and north on
paved road,

Rancho Riocha 07,0 Travel northeast on paved
Happy Canyon road,

Intersection 08,9 Travel straight ahead on
paved road,

Rancho Felicia 09.6 Travel easterly on paved
road,

End of pavement 13,8 Travel northeasterly on
gravel road--grades + 8
percent,

Cachuma Public Camp Grounds 18,1 Travel northerly on gravel
road,

J. N, Durham's camp, near road, 19.1 Trail to camp 0,2 mile,

elev: 2,500 feet






Climate: Rainy season from December to May,
Labor: Scarce-~-wage scale: $1.86 per hour,
Wate;: - Creek at property,

Power: No electric power available,

Supplies: Santa Barbara, California (46 miles),
Mail: U. S, Post Office at Solvang, California,
Telephone: . At Solvang,

Railroad: Buellton, California,

Freight rate: Trucking charge from Solvang to éroperty
‘ is estimated to be $0.10 per ton per mile,

There is a rotary furnace plant, D-retort and camp at the
idle Red Rock quicksilver mine near the property., There is
only a temporary camp at the Merchrome property.

HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

The earliest recorded history of mining in the district
was of the nearby Red Rock quicksilver mine in 1867, It is
reasonable to assume that adjacent land that is now covered by
the Merchrome claims was also prospected at that time, Several
shallow prospect pits and cuts along the silica~carbonate outcrop

were probably made as recently as 1930,





There is no recorded production from the property,
Mr. Durham commenced prospecting in this area in November 1955
when he became interested in‘occurrences of chromite in serpentine,
In May 1957 he located the claims and cons.tructea approximately
one mile of access roads and diamond drilled nine shallow holes,
He financed and performed almost all of the work himself, An
estimate of his expenditures follows:

Road construction, rented
bulldozer, @ $11.00/hr, $2,400,00

Camp expenditures and
supplies 920,00

Total: $3,320,00

PROPERTY AND OWNERSHIP

The applicant is a competent prospector, He has a few
years experience in mining lead-silver ores, and prospecting,
developing, and mining uranium in Colorado and Utah, He has
the equivalent of a few years of college training and education,
He states that he is financially able to provide his share of the
cost of exploration and plans to hire an expgrienced miner,

The following lode claims are held by the applicant by

right of location:






Claim name

Merchrome No, 2
Merchrome No, 3
Merchrome No, 4
Merchrome No, 5
Merchrome No, 6
Merchrome No, 7

Book Page
1449 93
1449 95
1449 97
1449 99
1449 101
1449 103

Certificates of location are recorded at the office of the

County Recorder, Santa Barbara, California.

The following is a list of camp facilities and equipment

owned by the applicant:

Item Condition
1 " Tent, 8 feet by 8 feet fair
1 Jeep, 1955, with winch good
1 Utility trailer, 1/4-ton,
2~-wheel fair
1 Jackhammer, drill steel
and bits fair

1 Diamond drill, Ex Ray,
100 ft, rods

1 Water pump, 10 gpm.,
.2 hp, gasoline engine
Miscellaneous tools

good, but too light for efficient
exploration in silica~-carbonate
rock,

good
poor to good

DEVELOPMENT
Prospect pits, access roads, and the location of exploratory

diamond drill holes in mineralized silica=carbonate rock are

indicated on figures 3 and 4. Most of the workings are on the

Merchrome No, 2 and No, 3 claims,






Length,
Adits feet (est,)
A-1 100
A-2 50
A-3 10
A-4 10
A-5 15

Remarks

In shale, portal caved.
In shale, portal caved,

In silica-carbonate rock, open

In silica-carbonate rock, open,
In shale, portal caved,

A few shallow surface trenches and pits are not shown

on the maps,

DD Inclination

Depth, Core

Holes (approximate) feet Recovery Remarks

D-1 -40° 19 good In silica~carbonate rock,

D-2 ~45° 24 good In silica~carbonate rock,

D-3 -30° 8 poor In silica~carbonate rock,

D-4 -30° 18 good In silica~carbonate rock,

D-5 -30° 10 no core In silica~-carbonate rock,

D-6 vertical 20 no core In Knoxville formation and
and little overburden (location
sludge _approximate),

D-7 vertical 25 no core and In Knoxville formation and

' little sludge overburden (location
approximate),

D-8- -30° 25 no core In Knoxville formation and
and little overburden (location
sludge approximate),

D-9 - -30° 65 no core -In Knoxville formation and
and little overburden (location
sludge approximate),

The applicant excavated an open cut on the Merchrome No, 7

‘claim to explore for chromite, About 400 cubic yards of material

was removed with a bulldozer, but ore was not found,

Although previous prospectors made numerous cuts, pits,

and adits, the underground workings probably aggregate less than

200 feet, The portals of all of the adits that are collared in shale






are caved, Itis assumed that most of the old workings in.shale
or serpentine would be caved, while those in siiica.-ca.rbonate rock
might be open,

AThe tram cable (fig, 3) is in operating condition but the
reason for its installation is not known to the applicant,

GENERAL GEOLOGY ™~

The geologic setting of the area has been described in
considerable detail in Quicksilver Deposits of the Cachuma
District, Santa Barbara County, California, by Donald L, Everhart;
Calif, Jour, Mines and Geol,, vol, 46, No, 4, 1950, pp. 509-532,
and much of the material in the sections on General Geology and
Ore Deposits in this report has been taken from the publication.

The Merchrome claims are in an area of high relief to the
west of Cachuma Creek near its headwaters, and is approximately
2,000 feet southwest of the old Red Ptgck mine which is the largest
producer of the Cachuma district, The sedimentary rocks of the
area are thin-bedded shale, siltstone, and sandstone of the Knoxville
formation of Jurassic age, which have been folded, faulted, and
intruded by sill-like bodies of dunitic serpentinet Locally parts
of the serpentine bodies have been altered to silica~-carbonate
rock (fig, 2). In the southwest part of the Merchrome area (fig. 3)

the Knoxville formation and included serpentine sills are in fault contact
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with shales of the Monterey formation of Middle or Upper Miocene
age, In general th.e rocks of the Knoxville formation trend
a’pproxima.tely N. 30° to 45° W, and dip from 45° NE, to 87° SW.,
and the rocks of the Monterey formation strike N, 15° E. to

N. 60° W, and commonly dip from 10° to 85° SW,

Several strong faults cut the rocks of the area, A fault
striking north and northwest and dipping steeply, separates the
Knoxville formation on the northeast from the Monterey formation
on the southwest, In the western part of the Merchrome area the
fault-contact intersects a steeply dipping fault that trends northeast
across the northernmost Merchrome claim and continues northeast
through the area of the Red Rock mine, Two prominent faults,
trending north to northwest and dipping steeply northeast, terminate
against the south side of the northeast~trending fault, The Red Rock
mine is at the easternmost of these intersections; the Merchrome
area includes the western intersection, Another set of faults striking
nearly due east and dipping steeply south has been described by
- Everhart, .but in the Merchrome area it is expressed only by prominent
joints in the silica-carbonate rock,

The Merchrome claims area contains a large silica-carbonate
body which formed along the east side of a sill or dike of serpentine
that trends north to N, 20° W, The silica~-carbonate body crops out

9






prominently on the ridge crest to the west of Cachuma Creek and
the steep dipping fault scarp along its eastern side is exposed for
heights of from 50 to 100 feet, Less well altered serpentine to
the west of the silica-carbonate body crops out intermittently but
the shale on the lower slopes to the east and the west is generally
covéred with talus, colluvium, soil, and brush, Thin,' discontinuous
lenses of silica-carbonate roék also crop out along the west s.idg
of the serpentine sill, near its southern end. The north end of
the silica-carbonate body is terminated at the strong northeast-trending
fault and to the south it pinches out in the fault zone which, according
to Everhart, continues a short distance south, Another serpentine
.s8ill containing a few small silica-carbonate bodies is exposed to
the soufhwest of the main north~trending sill,

The silica~carbonate rock is commonly banded and locally
sheared and fractured, Banding and shearing are commonly
parallel to the north~trending fault, but locally the banding is
intricately contorted, Generally north-trending lenses of relatively
unaltered serpentine are locally abundant within the silica-carbonate
body, chiefly along its west side near its contact with the unaltered

remainder of the serpentine sill,
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ORE DEPOSITS

The mineral deposits at the Merchrome claims are
cinna‘Egr bearing silica;carbonate rock and thin discontinuous
lenses of chromite-bearing serpentine,

The cinnabar occurs chiefly as very fine-grained crystals
or crystalling aggregates disseminated in the silica~-carbonate
rock, The disseminations are commonly irregular but locally
some crystals are oriented along individual bands and minute
fractures in the silica-carbonate rock, In the lower pit near the
head of the tram cable (fig. 4-B), dendritic cinnabar was found
on limonite-stained fracture surfaces in silica~carbonate float,
Only rarely are cinnabar crystals and crystalline aggregates
large enough to be visible to the naked eye, and much apparently
barren rock was found to contain sparsely disseminated fine-grained
cinnabar on.examination with a hand lens, Chromite occurs as
disseminated fine to coarse crystals in silica~carbonate rock and
in the less altered serpentine as well as in massive pods in
north-trending vein-like serpentine lenses within the silica-carbonate
rock, Unlike the cinnabar, which is irregularly distributed throughout
nearly all of the silica~carbonate rock, the chromite appears to be
most abundant along the western edge of the southern part of the main

silica~carbonate body.
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Small areas, 1 to 5 feet in diameter, containing variable

but generally minor amounts of cinnabar are irregularly and
sporadically distributed throug};put the entire exposed part of

the silica-carbonate body, Assays of selected specimens of
material with the most abundant visible cinnabar show from

2.1 to 16,2 pounds mercury per ton, The exposed areas containing
.material of this grade are too small and too widely separated from
each other by less well mineralized and barren rock to constitute
an economic ore body,. It is possible, however, to infer t};at
somewhere within the silica-~carbonate body simiiar areas may

be of larger size or more closely spaced and have formed an ore
body. By analogy wifh the setting of the ore body at the nearby

Red Rock mine, the northern end of the silica-carbonate body might
be inferred to be the most favorable area for such a hidden ore body,
.and indeed, the best grade specimens weré picked from this area;
however, the demonstrated widespread distribution of mineralized
areas throughout the silica~carbonate body suggests that other parts
of it might be equally favorable,

There are two areas a few tens of feet across at nearly

opposite ends of the main silica~carbonate body in which small

mineralized areas are more abundant, One of these areas is
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as much as 50 feet high and 25 feet wide on the fault scarp that
forms the east face of the cliff of silica-carbonate rock near its
junction with the northeast-trending cross fault, Except for a few
old open cuts 10 feet or less in length, this area has not been
explored, Within this small area the amounts of visible cinnabar
vary widely and much of the rock is barren, A sample from this
area (S-664) represents picked material of the best grade exposed
in several small areas and contains 16,2 pounds of mercury per ton,

Near the southern end of the silica-carbonate body at the end
of the access road cut there are a few scattered, small, irregularly
shaped areas, each perhaps as much as five feet in diameter,
select specimens of which contain 2, 1 to 5,0 pounds of mercury
per ton, The applicant has drilled five short diamond drill holes
at this prospect (fig, 4~A), Core from holes number 1, 2, and 4
contain some scattered, fine-grained cinnabar but in generally
minute quantities, Hole No, 4 contains the most abundant visible
cinnabar in a relatively continuous interval between the 13- and
17-foot depths, but the highest assays for drill core samples,
1.6 and 2,9 pounds of mercury per ton respectively, came from
the 6~ to 9-foot interval of hole No, 2,

Although these two areas contain ore- and sub-ore-grade
material locally, they are too_small and low grade to constitute ore
bodies. Moreover, there is no geologic evidence that they might

13





increase in size or grade at depth, nor do they follow any geologic
structures along which they might be projected into unexposed

-areas, These mineralized areas, therefore, do not appear to

be good leads to hidden ore bodies, The old workings at the head

of the tram cable (fig, 4~B) expose only a few scattered crystals

of cimébar locally, and float from the lower cut cohtains minor
amounts of cinnabar as a dendritic fracture coating accompanied

by limonite and minor amounts of manganese oxide in silica~-carbonate
rock,

Another serpentihe body to the southwest of the main one (fig. 3)
contains a small silica~-carbonate body about 30 feet long and perhaps
as much as 20 feet thick, §vhich appears to be generally flat-lying
and tabular in shape, Locally in small areas of one to five feet in
diameter it contains sparse irregularly distributed fine-grained
cinnabar crystals,

Because its structural setting is similar to that of the nearby
Red Rock mine, the largest mine known in the district, it seems
reasonabie to infer that the Merchrome silica-carbonate body is in
a structurally favorable setting, Although the ore body at the Red Rock
mine formed in sandstone and shale of the Knoxville formation,

silica~-carbonate rock is known to be a good host rock for quicksilver
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deposits in other California districts, and its weakly mineralized
exposures indicate that the Merchrome area was accessible to
ore sblutions.

The largest and most continuous of the chromite-bearing
layers occurs along the western side of the main silica~carbonate
body near its south end, Massive g\bromite, veined with and
locally surrounded by relatively unaltered serpentine, is in a
north-northwest trending nearly vertical lens possibly as much
as 22 feet long and six inches to one foo?: _thick. It is exposed
vertically for as much as three feet, Samples of this material
indicate that it contains. approximately 25 percent chromite,

SAMPLING”

There is pfactically no ore-grade material exposed,
Samples of the silica~carbonate rock were carefully split by the
engineer from diamond drill core, which had been carefully
wrapped and labelled by the applicant, from holes number 1, 2,
and 4, No samples were taken of core or siudge from holes 3,

5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 because core recovery was very poor and holes
6 through 9 were entirely in overburden and unmineralized Knoxville

rocks,
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A select sample, taken by the applicant and listed in his
application, was similar to sample S-667,

Select specimen samples and several hand specimens were
taken of silica~carbonate rock that contained visible cinnabar
crystals, The following samples were assayed for mercury:

S-664 16,2 lbs, Hg/ton  Specimen, silica-carbonate
with HgS.

S-666 2.1 lbs, Hg/ton . Speécimen, silica-carbonate
with HgS,

 S-667 5.0 lbs, Hg/ton  Specimen, silica-carbonate
with HgS,

One chip-channel sample, S-665, was taken across a
iO-inch vein of massive chromite, but represents only a few
tons of material:

Sample §-665 was ground to -65 mesh and the heavy

media concentrate weighed approximately 20 percent

of the total weight of the sample, This concentrate

was cleaned with a hand magnet to remove magnetite

and the cleaned concentrate contained 48,24 percent

Cr,03 and 13,95 percent Fe, or a Cr/Fe ratio of 2,36,

The locations of the mercury samples are shown on the maps
and on the following drill logs, and assay results of split core

samples are tabulated with the logs,
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DDH 1

Depth . sample. Sample Lbs.

feet - Interval . No. _ Hg/ton

1.0 - | 1.5 ft, .  S-638 0.1

20 | ;. | S |

3.0 1 or.4fe, ~.5-639 . <0.l

0 4 ¥ paw. 0 se640 <0.1

5.0 | || ¥ I |

6.0 | || | 1.3ft, '- Sc641 <0.1

Z°g y ;%_ No recovery?(or error)

o0 | |oresg o S-642 <0,1
10,0 | 1.4, . S-643 <0.1
1.0 | Al ¥ o141, S-644 0.1
12,0 | : -

13,0 ] 1.3 ft, S-645% 0.9
4.0 | || ¥ or.aw. S-646 0.5
15,0 g |

16,0 | WY A S-647% 0.1
17.0 1 Y No recovery ?’

18,0 | I 1.4 ft, S- 648% 0.4
19.0 J 0 Bottom of hole :

“*Traces of visible cinnabar
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DDH 2

Depth, - Sample : Sample Lbs.,

3 ek st

feet . Interval No., Hg/ton
T _ T —— —_— e
1 _ ' 1.4 ft, S-649 0.1
2 - Y . ’
. 1.0 ft, S-650 . 1.3
3 i X .
4 i 1.0 ft, S-651% .
5 4 ¥ 0.8 ft, S-652% 0.4
6 . T :
7 1.0 ft, o 5-653 1.6
i ,
)
8 7] 1.4 ft, S-654 2.9
9 _ LA : ‘
0 ] - 1.4 f¢, S-655 0.2
i
Lo 1.3 fi. S-656% . 0,5
By - Y .
13 _ 1.3 ft. : S-657% 0.2
4 4T s, 5-658% 1.0
15 i X '
A
16 B 2.5 ft, S-659 <0.1
17 i ¥
18
19 5
20 _
21 ] 4,3 ft. core - S=660% 0.1
22 _ ’
23 . o
| L Bottom of hole

)
Y N
j<

*Traces of viszible cinnabar
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DDH 4

"Depth o
feeff?; ? ?.Ateé’\}gi

R 3 o~ U W N

10
11 1.3 ft, core
12
13
14
15
16
17 -
18 1 U

7 1.4 ft, core

1.2 ft, core

| Bottom of hole

bt

19






ORE RESERVES

Measured and indicated reserves for all the known mineralized
areas appear to total several tens of tons of mineralized material
from which a few tons of low-grade ore might be sorted, Judging
from the similarity of the ‘structura.l settings of the Merchrome
area and the Red Rock mine, and from the fact that silica~carbonate
rock is a favorable host for ore in many of the quicksilver deposits
of the California coast ranges, one or more hidden ore bodies of
significant size and grade may be inferred in the Merchrome area,

Measured and indicated reéerves. of cﬁromite ore are a few
tens of tons of material containing about 25 percent chromite,
The material presently exposed would have to be selectively mined
or hand~sorted and the tonnage is insufficient to provide a significant
exploration target, There are, however, chromite mines in the
area to the south of the Merchrome property and a hidden ore body
of significant size and grade may be inferred in this area, Additional
prospecting would be necessary to determine a target area for
exploration,

EXPLORATION

The applicant proposed to explore part of the southern end

of the main silica~carbonate body by crosscutting and drifting a

total of 350 linear feet from an old adit site, the portal of which is
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now caved, There is no geologic evidence that this area is more
likely to contain a significant exploration tar get than the remainder
of the silica~-carbonate body,

_ The geologic setting of the main silica~carbonate body in
conjp.nction with the applicant's access roads form an attractive
situation for a diamond drilling program which, if designed to
explore the entire silica~carbonate body, has a reasonable chance
of locating a hidden ore body in the silica~carbonate rock, The
applicant is unwilling to consider such an ambitious program,
chiefly because of financial reasons., For nearly the same
amount as the applicant estimated his program would cost he could
drill 4 to 7 bholes at say minus 30 degrees which would explore
considerably more ground than his drifts and crosscuts, especially
if the holes were concentrated at the north and south ends, In
underground exploration, however, the applicant could supply much
of his share of the cost by his own labor and equipment, which he

could not do in a drilling program,

21





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TH@NTERIOR . DMEA-4851
: GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (Mercury)

\ San
\\Simeon
R\

CALIFORNI!A

|

Sl SimmlerL
_EO\NJ,-l

®WSAN LUIS N\
+0BISPO A . .
(JSAN LuIS losisPo L--, \

Py \.\\

- W
Santa Maria -
\ ]

Figure. LINDEX MAP OF SAN LUIS OBISPO AND

SANTA BARBARA COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA

0 20 40 60 Miles
L . 2 1 | | |











UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ~

60

, //
B ‘ 5 wof Fig.4a

.'47 Sample —665”“';'3{{ ;‘SK-Lz\\\ /
EANON | S

\
Area prospected
by DDH's 6, 7,8,
and 9

Geology after D.L.Everhart, 1950
with additions by R.H.Campbell

DMEA 485l
( MERCURY))

EXPLANATION

3 3
Silica-carbonate rock

Mm

Monterey formation

//
Ks /

" Serpentine intrusives

- Jk

Knoxville formation

X:(*xl *
Disseminated Hg$S
in Tsc

-Chromite veins
and disseminated
in Tsc and Ks

|
>

Fitjure 3. GEOLOGIC MAP OF THE MERCHROME CLAIMS AREA

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

. Cl) 4'00 : 8(1)0 |2JOO Feet

Contour interval 100 feet
Datum is mean sealevel











S

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Due N. 190’ to disc. mon.

at center of Merchrome
'}' I; No.3 claim .
\ .
-0 ——/ . .
: == A
/-// \
® b %=
- - \
Tsc "‘ == \
4 O.DHS5 Jk T == \
-30°  (covered) (=T v
= S\ee‘) \
"‘ I = =

ity

Highly fracture
silica carb.

R

1 -
\\._E,
= Portal
= = a2, \/L orta
DOH 4300 1, _ o Cut, about 73'
) .D.H. e lower than upper
HgS in area as much \ ’\ -60° \\\\f~\: - Sparse,disseminated HgS cut PP
as 2' highinsill of cut | \ | T T T
ple S-666 ~ L~ X == = =
¢ === ===
RN ‘\K E»i\\?\? Figure 4b
NN = ===
== ~ =
Locally abunda e

bleaching, -3

nt
limonite and ,/Xi{ o&
O

SRRSO

thick IS 60" ;S I

i Lo ST

Yy, D.DH.I NSSEN LIS
D.DH.2 x -40° \‘\A . 6 /o Or,o/
-45° SO W %7 agj;

i T
i 67 DN )
Dissem. HgS along NW 0 20 40
fault about IS above siil L g 1 1 | l
of cut. Sample S-667
Figure 4a

DMEA 485l
(MERCURY)

Float Tsc containing
dendritic HgS on
90

fractures

\
\
\

\

PROSPEGTS AT HEAD OF TRAMWAY (A-3)

60 Feet
|

PROSPECT AT DRILL SITE

Figure 4. MERCHROME PROSPECT, SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, CALIFORl\iIA










, | I - OFFICIAL FILE COPY

‘ ‘ Date Surname Code

IMEA Form 7
(12-56)

geT 28 4957

¥r, Jasner Newton Durhsm
Genersl Delivery _
Solveng, California:

Re: Docket No, DMEA 4851 - Mercury
Merchrome No. 2, et 8al,, claims
Santa Barbers County, Czlifornia

Dear Mr, Durhem:

The sbhove-referenced epplication for exploration
assistance for mercury ores hes bheen reviewed by the
Washington office of the Desfense Minerals Exploration
fdministration end referred to Mr, Spangler Ricker, Fxecutive
Officer, DMEA Pield Team, Region II, 1605 Evans fvenue,

Reno, Nevads, for a field examinstion of the property.

iny esssistance yo‘ﬁ. can give the membérs of the
Field Teem will be appreciated,

Sincerely yours,

TLChapman/dlyp 13621».57 %A CO |
cc to: Code 400 CTING Admini or |

Admr, R, File
Oper. Comm,
FT. EEG. II
Messrs. J. W, Pennington, USBM
T, H, Kiilsgeard, USGS

8623





IMEA Form 7
(12-56)

‘ . . " OFFICIAL FILE COPY

‘ Date Surname Code
10-24 #00
Vo ¥oo
ohst 7 /30"
| Jer [lo
10T 281957 =, .

Mr, Spangler Eicker, Executive Officer
IMR: Pield Tewm, Negion II

1605 Tvens Avenus

Feno, Nevade

Re: Doeket No., INEA 4851 - Mercury
Jesner Newton Durhem
Merchrome No, 2, et 8l,., cleims
Senta Barhers County, Celifornia

Yesar Mr. Ricker:

The cbove-docketed spplicrtion for exvlorstion
aspistence is heing referred io your office for & field
exmihatxon of the property.

Copies of memorands dated October 1"‘ dﬁ& 23., 1357,

by J. ¥, Pennington, Buresu of Eineg end W, P, ¥illieme,

Geolegicel Survey, respectively, relating to tho project
are enclosed., S1lgo enclosed is an extra copy of the sppli-
estion for the use of the Fleld Tesm,

Sincersly yours,
ﬁpﬁé}*gyg};; ‘ : George C. Selfridge

Chelirmen, (perating chmittoe': %

’é’%)  TLChapmen/dlm 10-24-57

¥ember, Buresu of Mine cc tos Code 400

Oper. Corm,

P. B, Yopes

W, P. Williams /D . . . REG, II
Messrs, J, W, Pennington, USBM
Member, Geologiesl Survey T, H, Ki'il'sgaard: USGS
“nclosures

8623





UNITED STATES

B Ne@ufrerer To:
RECEVEZ 00T 22 1957

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER]OR DAJE | Iuutio | G008
/0 ‘ 2 -
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY /341 ﬁ, 5 29
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. Iq/:.z lv/,“/lf “o 0

October 21, 1957

—

Memorandum\/ 1[Am~m
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From:  W. P. Williams, U, S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application, DMEA 4851 (mercury), Jasper Newton
Durham, Merchrome claims, Santa Barbara County, California

The applicant proposes to explore for mercury ore deposits
on a tract of six unpatented mining claims. The applicant states
that no ore has been produced from the property, and there are no
ore reserves.

The applicant submits an assay certificate that shows
a grade of 0.95 percent mercury for a "selected piece of clean ore."

The proposed project would consist of a total of 350 feet
of adit-crosscut and drift, at a total estimated cost of $10,14k.

I recommend that the property be examined by the Field

Team in order to evaluate the geologic conditions and the practica-
bility of the applicant's proposals.

L Pl i

W. P. Williams
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

October 17, 1957

Memorandum‘/
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From:  Assistent Chief, Branch of Base Metals

Subject: Review of application, Docket No. DMEA 4851 (mercury),
Jasper Newton Durhem, Merchrome No. 2 - No. 7, Inclusive,
Santa Barbara County, Celifornia. $10,144.20 ’

The apialicant proposes to explore & mineralized dike by 350
feet of drifting and crosscutting at an estimated total cost of
$10,144.20.

Although it is stated that a selected sample assayed 0.95
percent mercury and that the cores of three diesmond drill holes were
of apparent ore grade, no information is furnished that will permit
an evaluation of the mineralization.

Perhaps additional data could be obtained from the applicant,
but it is believed that only the Field Team would provide the adequate
and necessary information.

It is recommended that the application be referred to the
Field Team for appropriate action.

The application is returned herewith.

A TETTAML FitE COFY

s

H

_ RECEVEL 0(1 18 1307
Attachment - o DATE | bvesi v ) GODE
Copy to: Division of Minerals ( ) ‘ 101; 11 [ J;%{i@,
_ Branch of Base Metals (2 . V L)
Thor Kiilsgaard, U.S5.G.S. : _/_0_'/&2 Wf‘? —
F. D. Lamb '
Files
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Ostobor 16, 1957

e, Josper Novton Durhan !

Genoral Dolivery .

Solvang, Colifornia

Dear Ur, Dorham: . Subject:  DEA-LESY

Your application for- exploratlon assistance, dated
Ogtot@r 6, 1957 subm:.tted to our offn.ce at Rem:, Uevada
has been a351gned Dooket Numbexr EM@EshBSl and referred to the
szom. md E’err@—Alloys Division in t.he Washmgton offlce.:' B

Kindly identify all future correspondence relatang to your

~ application by this Docket Number.

Sincerely yours,

 Al1en S. Dakan, Director
- . Operations Control and .
- Statistics Division

Copy to:

" Reglon IT






U. §. Governmer® Messenger Envelop® 5 troos wmsemver vt

Standard Form No. 65 (Rev. 1/46) 3. Write clearly.
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